

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16954 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION (L) NO. 9172 OF 2025**

Pramod Baburao Prabhavalkar and Ors. .. Applicants

IN THE MATTER OF:

Ruchira Pramod Prabhavalkar .. Deceased

Pramod Baburao Prabhavalkar and Ors. .. Petitioners

-
• Mr. Kalpesh Turalkar, Advocate for Applicants.

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MAY 08, 2026.

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 08.05.2026. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Turalkar, learned Advocate for Applicants / Petitioners.
- 3.** Present Interim Application has been filed by Applicant for restoration of Testamentary Petition
- 4.** I have perused the Interim Application.
- 5.** For the reasons stated in the Interim Application, the order dated 24.02.2026 passed by the Prothonotary and Senior Master in Testamentary Petition stands quashed and set aside.

- 6.** Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clauses ‘a’, ‘b’
- 7.** Time to comply with the office objections, if any, stands extended by a further period of one week from today. Though learned Advocate informs the Court that all office objections have been complied with. If the office objections are complied with, Department will forthwith take up the Testamentary Petition and deal with the same expeditiously and in any event within a period of four weeks from today.
- 8.** Considering that all legal heirs are the Petitioners before the Court, there can be no impediment in taking up the Testamentary Petition for hearing. Hence, the Testamentary Petition is taken up for hearing forthwith.
- 9.** All Petitioners are the legal heirs whose names and details mentioned in paragraph No.4 of the Petition. Purpose for filing the present Petition is stated in the Petition. I have perused the same.
- 10.** In view of the above, there can be no impediment in allowing the Petition. Testamentary Petition is allowed as prayed for by the Petitioner.
- 11.** Issuance of proclamation stands dispensed with.

12. Department is directed to issue the Letters of Administration as directed above within a period of 3 weeks from today positively.

13. Testamentary Petition is allowed and disposed subject to compliance of office objections, if any, forthwith which shall be allowed by the Department. It is clarified that the 3 week period shall start from the date of removal of office objections.

14. Interim Application is disposed.

15. Testamentary Petition is disposed.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date:
2026.05.11
17:37:39 +0530